DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANS					SMITTAL	MITTAL ID: 1N2E			
	PART	I - TO BE COM	PLETED BY T	HE STAT	E SURVEY	AGENCY		Facility ID: 00324	
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245542 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 477605100).	3. NAME AND ADI (L3) LITTLEFOR (L4) 912 MAIN ST (L5) LITTLEFOR	RK MEDICAL CH FREET			(L6) 56653	4. TYPE OF ACTION 1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation	 Recertification CHOW Complaint 	
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWN (L9) 04/01/2016		7. PROVIDER/SUP 01 Hospital	05 HHA	09 ESRD	<u>02</u> 13 PTIP	(L7) 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey After (9. Other Complaint	
6. DATE OF SURVEY 09/15/ 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	2016 (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPI	CE	FISCAL YEAR ENDIN	G DATE: (L35)	
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):		10.THE FACILITY A. In Complian Program Rec Compliance	nce With quirements		2. 3.	pproved Waivers Of Th Technical Personnel 24 Hour RN 7-Day RN (Rural SNF	te Following Requirements: 6. Scope of Ser 7. Medical Dire 8. Patient Roon	ector	
12. Total Facility Beds 13. Total Certified Beds	45 (L18)45 (L17)	X B. Not in Com	pliance with Program and/or Applied Waiv			Life Safety Code) 8. Fatterit Room 9. Beds/Room (L12)	1 5124	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 45	19 SNF	ICF	IID		15. FACILI	ITY MEETS (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)		
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)						
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARK	S (IF APPLICABLE S	SHOW LTC CANCELL	ATION DATE):		-				
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :				SURVEY AGENCY A		Date:	
Rebecca Haberle, HF	E NEII		10/19/2016	(L19)	Ma	nh Meath	、, Enforcement Spec	10/25/2016 (L20)	
	PART II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA RH	EGIONAL	OFFICE (OR SINGLE STA	TE AGENCY		
 DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 1. Facility is Eligible to Participation 	cipate		PLIANCE WITH C ITS ACT:	IVIL	21.		cial Solvency (HCFA-2572) Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCI :	FA-1513)	
2. Facility is not Eligible	(L21)								
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 04/24/1991 (L24)	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41)		 LTC AGREEME ENDING DATI (L25) 		<u>VOLUNTA</u> 01-Merger,		0 INVOLUN 05-Fail to 1	(L30) <u>YTARY</u> Meet Health/Safety Meet Agreement	
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATIVI A. Suspension		(L44)			nvoluntary Termination eason for Withdrawal	<u>OTHER</u> 07-Provide 00-Active	er Status Change	
(L27)	B. Rescind Sus	pension Date:	(L45)						
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/C	ARRIER NO.		30. REMAN	RKS			
		06201							
	(L28)			(L31)					
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539		. DETERMINATION C	OF APPROVAL DAT						
	(L32)			(L33)	DETERM	/INATION APPRO	DVAL		



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered September 29, 2016

Ms. Carrie Claybundy, Administrator Littlefork Medical Center 912 Main Street Littlefork, Minnesota 56653

RE: Project Number S5542025

Dear Ms. Claybundy:

On September 15, 2016, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit; <u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Lyla Burkman, Unit Supervisor Bemidji Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health

Email: Lyla.burkman@state.mn.us Phone: (218) 308-2104 Fax: (218) 308-2122

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by October 25, 2016, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by October 25, 2016 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;

- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

Littlefork Medical Center September 29, 2016 Page 4

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by December 15, 2016 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the

Littlefork Medical Center September 29, 2016 Page 5

result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by March 15, 2017 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

> Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <u>http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc_idr.cfm</u>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <u>http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm</u>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division

Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 430-3012 Fax: (651) 215-0525 Littlefork Medical Center September 29, 2016 Page 6 Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark meath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697

		AND HUMAN SERVICES		·		APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES		(<u>)MB NO</u>	. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245542	B. WING		09/	/15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ſS	F 000	0		
	as your allegation of Department's accept enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 nic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.				
F 225 SS=D	on-site revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee your verification. 483.13(c)(1)(ii)-(iii),	PORT	F 22	5		10/21/16
	been found guilty or mistreating residen had a finding entere registry concerning of residents or misa and report any know court of law against indicate unfitness for	t employ individuals who have f abusing, neglecting, or ts by a court of law; or have ed into the State nurse aide abuse, neglect, mistreatment appropriation of their property; wledge it has of actions by a t an employee, which would or service as a nurse aide or the State nurse aide registry ties.				
	involving mistreatm including injuries of misappropriation of immediately to the to other officials in a through established	usure that all alleged violations ent, neglect, or abuse, unknown source and resident property are reported administrator of the facility and accordance with State law d procedures (including to the				
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed					10/09/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 10/19/2016

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM A	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			X3) DATE	SURVEY
		245542	B. WING			09/1	5/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 225	State survey and ce The facility must haviolations are thorop prevent further pote investigation is in pro- The results of all investigation is in pro- The results of all investigation is in pro- to the administrator representative and with State law (inclu- certification agency incident, and if the area appropriate correction This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to immediately report investigation of mistrear immediately report investigation of resi for potential abuse Findings include: R13's quarterly Min 6/2/16, indicated R1 and anemia. The M and orientated, disp as having difficulty of displayed verbal and behaviors towards of	ertification agency). Ave evidence that all alleged ughly investigated, and must ential abuse while the rogress. vestigations must be reported to other officials in accordance uding to the State survey and) within 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced v and document review, the hediately report to the State strator 1 of 1 resident (R13) atment and failed to and conduct a thorough dent to resident altercations and neglect. imum Data Set (MDS) dated 13 had diagnoses of dementia MDS indicated R13 was alert olayed mood indicators such concentrating on topics, and d physically aggressive others. The MDS indicated sive assistance of two staff for	F 2	225	KHS aspires to report and investigat allegations of maltreatment. R13 and all residents of KHS have b interviewed regarding their feelings of safety and security in their interaction with other residents and with staff. T interview process was completed as 9/29/16. Any resident concerns were immediately reported to the OHFC V reporting website and further investig for follow up and interventions. R13 care plan has been reviewed an changes made to the resident care p as appropriate. R13 has been seen her Mental Health Provider on 9/23/1 medications adjusted accordingly. Nursing is to monitor behaviors every and report findings to Mental Health Provider on or before her next visit if needed. Facility entered into a contr	een of ns This of e A gated blan by 6, y shift	

Facility ID: 00324

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			E CONSTRUCTION (SURVEY
ND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	NG _		COMF	PLETED
		245542	B. WING _			09/1	5/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 225	Continued From pa	age 2	F 22	25			
		ted 6/9/15, indicated R13			with the resident regarding any verb		
		loss/dementia due to etfulness at time. The plan			physical aggression toward others. resident continues to exhibit these	If the	
		as a vulnerable adult and had			behaviors, the plan will be to separa	te her	
		ery rude, demeaning and			from other residents during these		
		rds staff and other residents.			activities. If the behavior proceeds a		
		of delusional thoughts and gainst others and had been			this intervention, will assess for Beha treatment and or alternate placemer		
		ally aggressive towards			To address how the facility will act to		
	others.				protect residents in similar situations		
					residents or their representative will		
		- Investigative Report ated 8/8/16, indicated on			asked specifically during their quarter assessment and care conference pr		
		ported to the staff that an			if they feel safe in our facility, if staff		
		d practical nurse (LPN) had			them well and if they are bothered b		
		o her room and hit her foot			other residents in any way.		
		me causing injury to her foot.			To address the lack of investigation,	both	
		d R13 had reported the f on 8/7/16, however, the			R14 and R34 were individually encouraged on 9/16/16 to report the	ir	
		n reported to the administrator			concerns to any staff member. Con-		
		until 8/8/16. A Progress Note			brought forth at that time were		
		:51 p.m. indicated R13 had			investigated and reported to OHFC		
		s related to the identified LPN to have "slight bruising on the			website as stated above. Staff will b re-educated on the reporting policy a		
	right foot."	to have slight bruising on the			mentioned below to ensure timely ar		
	0				accurate reporting, so that further fo		
		p.m. R14, an alert and			up can be pursued.		
		stated R13 was verbally other residents. She stated			Further, a special RN meeting will be on 10/20/16 to provide specific educ		
		hit her during activities. R14			to RN's who oversee the staff and		
	stated she tried to r	make sure she was not near			resident interactions on a daily basis		
	R13.				review case studies and examples of		
	On 9/13/16 at 6.10	a.m. R34, an alert and			reportable incidents as well as the fa policy to ensure investigations are in		
		stated R13 would become			immediately and reported timely.	mateu	
	verbally abusive to	wards the other residents and			Resident council will also be address	sed	
		e had witnessed the incidents			on 10/20/16 to offer education on		
		n towards other residents in			reporting concerns, who they should		
	the aming room, bu	it had not reported them as the			reported to, and what the different of	puons	

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 65

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 245542 **B** WING 09/15/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER LITTLEFORK, MN 56653 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 225 | Continued From page 3 F 225 staff were present in the dining room at the time of reporting are (in person, on paper). of the incidents. R34 was not able to recall the The resident council will have resident specific date or time of the incident. concern forms available for use at that time. R13's Resident Progress Notes dated 8/15/16, Because some concerns were unknown, indicated R13 had been very rude to other some were reported, and some were not. residents. R13 wished to go into a community All staff will be re-educated on the restroom, but another (unidentified) resident was definitions of and reporting all allegations in the restroom. R13 became verbally abusive of mistreatment as per facility policy by toward the staff and told the staff she was going 10/21/16. to slap them in the face. The documentation Progress notes will be audited on a daily indicated R13 "has been very offensive to other basis to determine any documentation residents today." Two male residents stated that that would possibly sound like a VA issue. they don't even like to be in the same area as her. Progress note audit results and report on VA issues will be brought to the QAPI Committee for review and further On 9/14/16, at 2:00 p.m. the licensed social worker, (LSW) stated R13's physical behaviors, recommendations. verbal altercations and false accusations were directed at the staff members and not other residents. The LSW stated she was unaware of other residents concerns and allegations related to R13's behaviors and that other residents did not want to be in the same areas as R13. On 9/14/16, at 2:05 p.m. the director of nurses (DON) stated R13's behaviors were directed at the staff and not at other residents. On 9/14/16, at 2:15 p.m. the assistant administrator stated the facility was aware of and had looked into concerns related to R13's behaviors towards the staff members, however, was not aware of concerns related to R13's behaviors towards other residents. The assistant administrator confirmed R13's behaviors towards others increased her risk of abuse from others. On 9/15/16, at 8:53 a.m. R14 stated R13 had hit her in early August 2016. She stated the incident

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 65

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING			09/ ⁻	15/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUF	PLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEFORK MEDICAL	CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
PREFIX (EACH DEF	ICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
concern to the not afraid of F was not seate On 9/15/16, a stated she wa that R13 had R13 would be others especi Bingo prizes. concern of be but could not to regarding t R13's Progree not include do R14. On 9/15/16, a administrator 8/7/16, had ne directed by th progress note administrator male resident have been re if potential ab interventions not been made should have b investigated p The Maltreatr 8/2009, and a as physical, s resident to re	ing an e activ R13 bi ed nea at 8:14 as awa hit he ecome ially w AA-A eing hi recall the co ss No occurre ts not verific ts not porteco be poli e date verific ts not porteco been n oer fac ment fa amend scual	activity. She had reported the vity staff and stated she was ut always made sure that she ar R13 during activities. A a.m. activity aide (AA)-A are R14 had reported to her er during activities. She stated e verbally abusive towards then it was time to choose A stated she reported R14's it by R13 to the charge nurse, which nurse she had spoken ncern. tes from 7/1/16, - 9/15/16, did entation related to R13 striking 0 a.m. the assistant ed the incident report dated en reported immediately as cy. Upon review of the d 8/15/16, the assistant ed the identified concern of two wishing to be near R13 should d and investigated to determine ad occurred or if further needed. She stated she had are of R13 hitting R14 which reported immediately and	F	225			

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245542	B. WING			09 / [.]	15/2016
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 225 F 226 SS=D	State agency imme The Prohibiting Mer Resident Privacy up to report all allegation protections for any allegations, conduc implement corrective abuse and to report 483.13(c) DEVELO ABUSE/NEGLECT, The facility must de policies and proced mistreatment, negle	to the administrator and the diately. Intal Abuse and Protecting odate on 8/10/16, directed staff ons of abuse, provide resident involved in the t a thorough investigation, re actions to prohibit further t the findings as required. P/IMPLMENT ETC POLICIES velop and implement written		225			10/21/16
	by: Based on interview facility failed to oper procedures related the adminstrator an resident (R13) in th allegation of staff m to conduct a thorou immediately report altercations for pose Findings include: The Maltreatment F 8/2009, and amend as physical, sexual,	NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the rationalize their policy and to the immediate reporting to d State agency for 1 of 1 e sample who had reported an istreatment. In addition, failed gh investigation and resident to resident sible abuse and neglect.			KHS aspires to report and investigations of maltreatment. R13 and all residents of KHS have be interviewed regarding their feelings of safety and security in their interaction with other residents and with staff. There interview process was completed as 9/29/16. Any resident concerns were immediately reported to the OHFC Areporting website and further investifor follow up and interventions. R13 care plan has been reviewed and changes made to the resident care plan has been seen her Mental Health Provider on 9/23/medications adjusted accordingly.	been of This This s of re VA igated nd plan t by	

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 65

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0938-039 SURVEY PLETED
	of connection	IDENTIFICATION NONIBER.	A. BUILDIN	NG _		COM	
		245542	B. WING _			09 /1	5/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 226	Continued From pa	ge 6	F 22	26			
	the staff to report a abuse and neglect State agency imme The Prohibiting Mer Resident Privacy up to report all allegati protections for any allegations, conduc implement correctiv abuse and to report R13's quarterly Min 6/2/16, indicated R and anemia. The M and orientated, disp as having difficulty displayed verbal an behaviors towards of R13 required exten activities of daily liv R13's care plan dat displayed cognitive confusion and forge also identified R13 a history of being ver inappropriate towar R13 had a history of false accusations a verbally and physic others.	ny allegations of potential to the administrator and the adiately. Intal Abuse and Protecting bodate on 8/10/16, directed staff ons of abuse, provide resident involved in the at a thorough investigation, ve actions to prohibit further t the findings as required. Imum Data Set (MDS) dated 13 had diagnoses of dementia ADS indicated R13 was alert olayed mood indicators such concentrating on topics, and id physically aggressive others. The MDS indicated sive assistance of two staff for ing. ted 6/9/15, indicated R13 loss/dementia due to etfulness at time. The plan as a vulnerable adult and had ery rude, demeaning and rds staff and other residents. of delusional thoughts and gainst others and had been ally aggressive towards			Nursing is to monitor behaviors eva and report findings to Mental Healt Provider on or before her next visit needed. Facility entered into a cor with the resident regarding any ver physical aggression toward others. resident continues to exhibit these behaviors, the plan will be to separ from other residents during these activities. If the behavior proceeds this intervention, will assess for Be treatment and or alternate placeme To address how the facility will act protect residents in similar situation residents or their representative wi asked specifically during their quar assessment and care conference p if they feel safe in our facility, if sta them well and if they are bothered other residents in any way. To address the lack of investigation R14 and R34 were individually encouraged on 9/16/16 to report th concerns to any staff member. Co brought forth at that time were investigated and reported to OHFC website as stated above. Staff will re-educated on the reporting policy mentioned below to ensure timely a accurate reporting, so that further to up can be pursued. Further, a special RN meeting will on 10/20/16 to provide specific edu	h if intract bal and If the rate her after havioral ent. to ns, all ll be terly process if treat by n, both heir ncerns CVA be v as and follow be held	
	Submission form da 8/7/16, R13 had rep unidentified license pushed her down to	- Investigative Report ated 8/8/16, indicated on ported to the staff that an d practical nurse (LPN) had b her room and hit her foot me causing injury to her foot.			to RN's who oversee the staff and resident interactions on a daily bas review case studies and examples reportable incidents as well as the policy to ensure investigations are immediately and reported timely.	is. Will of facility	

Facility ID: 00324

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 245542 **B** WING 09/15/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER LITTLEFORK, MN 56653 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 226 Continued From page 7 F 226 The report indicated R13 had reported the Resident council will also be addressed concern to the staff on 8/7/16, however, the on 10/20/16 to offer education on report had not been reported to the administrator reporting concerns, who they should be or the State agency until 8/8/16. A Progress Note reported to, and what the different options dated 8/8/16, at 12:51 p.m. indicated R13 had of reporting are (in person, on paper). expressed concerns related to the identified LPN The resident council will have resident and R13 was noted to have "slight bruising on the concern forms available for use at that right foot." time Because some concerns were unknown, On 9/12/16, at 4:40 p.m. R14, an alert and some were reported, and some were not, oriented resident, stated R13 was verbally All staff will be re-educated on the aggressive towards other residents. She stated definitions of and reporting all allegations R13 had yelled and hit her during activities. R14 of mistreatment as per facility policy by stated she tried to make sure she was not near 10/21/16. Progress notes will be audited on a daily R13. basis to determine any documentation that would possibly sound like a VA issue. On 9/13/16, at 6:10 a.m. R34, an alert and oriented resident, stated R13 would become Progress note audit results and report on verbally abusive towards the other residents and VA issues will be brought to the QAPI staff. R34 stated he had witnessed the incidents Committee for review and further of verbal aggression towards other residents in recommendations. the dining room, but had not reported them as the staff were present in the dining room at the time of the incidents. R34 was not able to recall the specific date or time of the incident. R13's Resident Progress Notes dated 8/15/16, indicated R13 had been very rude to other residents. R13 wished to go into a community restroom, but another (unidentified) resident was in the restroom. R13 became verbally abusive toward the staff and told the staff she was going to slap them in the face. The documentation indicated R13 "has been very offensive to other residents today." Two male residents stated that they don't even like to be in the same area as her." On 9/14/16, at 2:00 p.m. the licensed social

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 65

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING			09/ [.]	15/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 226	worker, (LSW) state verbal altercations directed at the staff residents. The LSV other residents cont to R13's behaviors not want to be in th On 9/14/16, at 2:05 (DON) stated R13's the staff and not at On 9/14/16, at 2:15 administrator stated had looked into cor- behaviors towards was not aware of co- behaviors towards administrator confir others increased he On 9/15/16, at 8:53 her in early August occurred during an concern to the activ not afraid of R13 bu was not seated near On 9/15/16, at 8:14 stated she was awa that R13 had hit he R13 would become others especially w Bingo prizes. AA-A concern of being hi but could not recall to regarding the con-	 ed R13's physical behaviors, and false accusations were f members and not other W stated she was unaware of accerns and allegations related and that other residents did the same areas as R13. 5 p.m. the director of nurses is behaviors were directed at other residents. 5 p.m. the assistant 6 the facility was aware of and the facility was aware of and the staff members, however, oncerns related to R13's other residents. The assistant rmed R13's behaviors towards er risk of abuse from others. 8 a.m. R14 stated R13 had hit 2016. She stated the incident activity. She had reported the vity staff and stated she was ut always made sure that she ar R13 during activities. 4 a.m. activity aide (AA)-A are R14 had reported to her er during activities. She stated she reported R14's it by R13 to the charge nurse, which nurse she had spoken 	F 2	226			

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING			09/	15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 226 F 280 SS=D	not include docume R14. On 9/15/16, at 9:10 administrator verifie 8/7/16, had not bee directed by the polic progress note dated administrator verifie male residents not have been reported if potential abuse had interventions were r not been made awas should have been re- investigated per face 483.20(d)(3), 483.1 PARTICIPATE PLA The resident has the incompetent or othe incapacitated under participate in planni changes in care and A comprehensive cas within 7 days after t comprehensive ass interdisciplinary teal physician, a register for the resident, and disciplines as detern and, to the extent p the resident, the resi legal representative	entation related to R13 striking a.m. the assistant ed the incident report dated on reported immediately as cy. Upon review of the d 8/15/16, the assistant ed the identified concern of two wishing to be near R13 should d and investigated to determine ad occurred or if further needed. She stated she had are of R13 hitting R14 which eported immediately and cility policy. 0(k)(2) RIGHT TO NNING CARE-REVISE CP he right, unless adjudged erwise found to be r the laws of the State, to ing care and treatment or		226			10/21/16

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING			09 /1	5/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		EB		9	12 MAIN STREET		
	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		L	ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280	Continued From pa	ge 10	F 2	80			
	by: Based on observat review, the facility fa include repositionin motion services for	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to revise the care plan to g directives and range of 2 of 5 residents (R21, R8) nt upon staff for repositioning n.			KHS reviews and revises the reside care plan after each assessment ar changes in condition. R8 care plan was reviewed and revi include repositioning directives and of motion services (ROM), and the care sheet updated accordingly. R21 care plan was reviewed and re to include repositioning directives and range of motion services, NAR care updated accordingly.	nd or ised to range NAR vised nd	
		s not revised to include the ing needs or range of motion			All other residents at risk for skin breakdown (moderate to high risk o Braden) have the potential to be aff and their care plans will be reviewed/revised as needed to ensu	ected	
	required assistance repositioning, howe staff as to how often	ver, the plan did not direct the n she was to receive tion, the plan did not include a			there is direction for repositioning according to their skin assessment. All other residents with ROM service ordered will have their care plan reviewed/revised as needed to ensu appropriate direction for ROM service NAR care sheets will be updated wi	es ure ces.	
	12/4/15, indicated F weight for upper ex and lower extremity On 9/13/16, from 12 continuously observ without repositionin observed during thi	apy Progress Note dated R21 utilized a three pound tremity active range of motion y strengthening. 2:30 to 3:22 p.m. R21 was yed to sit in her wheelchair g assistance. R21 was s time to use her arms and yheelchair throughout the			appropriate repositioning Restorativ for each resident. Further, a special RN meeting will b on 10/20/16 to provide specific educ to RN's who complete care planning ROM, toileting and repositioning. R to also address individualized care planning each individual resident as not fit the standard. Will cover the assessment process required to con individualized care planning also.	ve plan be held cation g for N staff s it may	

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 65

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 245542 09/15/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER LITTLEFORK, MN 56653 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 280 Continued From page 11 F 280 -At 3:22 p.m. nursing assistant (NA)-I assisted NAR staff will be re-educated on the R21 from the dining room to the resident resident's toileting, repositioning and ROM care plans. NAR staff will be asked to restroom by the nurses station. -At 3:27 p.m. R21 was observed to stand with prepare shift to shift communication to physical assistance of NA-I by pulling herself up pass along to the next shift for toileting with the grab bars in the restroom. R21's skin times and ROM completion with LPN was observed to be intact. A pressure oversight. redistribution cushion was on her wheelchair. DON or designee will do random audits to ensure appropriate repositioning and Restorative ROM plans are care planned On 9/13/16, at 3:28 p.m. NA-I stated she had no 2 x weekly for 4 weeks and then weekly way of knowing when the last time R21 had been for 4 weeks, and then monthly thereafter. assisted to the restroom/repositioned. She stated Audit results will be brought to the QAPI she had started her shift at 2:30 p.m. and the day Committee for further review and shift had not reported when they had last assisted recommendations. R21. On 9/13/16, at 3:30 p.m. NA-D stated she had assisted R21 to transfer/reposition at 11:30 a.m. a total of 4 hours earlier. On 9/14/16, from 6:59 a.m. to 10:15 R21 was continuously observed seated in her wheelchair. On 9/14/16, at 10:11 a.m. NA-C stated she had assisted R21 out of bed at 6:30 a.m. and had not assisted her with cares since that time. A total of 3 hours and 45 minutes. -At 10:15 a.m. NA-C wheeled R21 from the dining room to the restroom by the nurses station. R21 was observed to assist to transfer by utilizing the grab bars in the restroom. R21's buttocks was observed to be pink and intact. The pressure redistribution cushion remained on the wheelchair.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 65

	-	AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING		09/	15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER	-	ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280	Continued From pa	ge 12	F 280			
	(DON) stated R21 v reposition every two	0 p.m. the director of nursing was to receive assistance with b hours. She verified this was he care plan and should have				
	resident was discor functional maintena and direction would nursing staff. She s of motion had been range of motion pro included in the func program for the nur	a.m. PT-A stated when a ntinued from therapy, a verbal ance program was established have been given to the stated if upper extremity range provided by therapy, then a ogram would have been stional range of motion rsing staff to continue. PT-A buld have been added to the				
	resting in bed. The arms and touch her to have a limitations	0 a.m. R21 was observed DON directed R21 to lift her r head. R21 was not observed s in her upper extremities. R21's care plan did not include of motion.				
		not revised to include the ing needs and range of motion				
	physical therapist ir seated strengthenir extensions, hip flex ankle ROM and util upper extremity stre					
1	no s care pian edite	ed on 7/12/16, indicated R8				

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING			09/ ⁻	15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280	was not at risk for s risk factors such as spending most of th plan did not indicate assistance with rep plan did not direct th motion services. The Point of Care e indicate R8 was rec program. On 9/14/16, from 7: continuously observit without repositionin - At 7:51 a.m. NA-C room table. R8 was -At 9:35 a.m. NA-A restroom by the nur R8 from the wheeld wheelchair was obs pressure redistribut pink and intact. At was R8 observed to -At 9:42 a.m. NA-A the last time R8 had repositioning. -At 9:43 a.m. NA-G 6:00 a.m. NA-G ve assisted with repos minutes. - At 11:47 a.m. NA- range of motion ser On 9/15/16, at 10:4 was not able to rep- assisted every 2 ho However, this had r	 skin breakdown but did have skin breakdown but did have sincontinence of urine and he day in a wheelchair. The how often R8 was to receive ositioning. In addition, the he staff to provide range of electronic record did not ceiving a range of motion c00 a.m. to 9:35 a.m. R8 was ved seated in her wheelchair g assistance. C wheeled R8 to the dining s able to feed herself the meal. wheeled R8 to the resident rses station. NA-A assisted chair to the toilet. R8's served to be equipped with a tion cushion. R8's skin was no time during the observation to attempt to reposition herself. stated she did not know when d been assisted with stated R8 was assisted up at trified R8 had not been itioning for 3 hours and 35 A stated R8 did not receive		280			

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING			09 /1	15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			2 MAIN STREET TTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280	Continued From pa had not been added	-	F 2	80			
F 282 SS=E	staff to assess the r plan to provide care their individualized r 483.20(k)(3)(ii) SEF PERSONS/PER CA	RVICES BY QUALIFIED ARE PLAN	F 2	282			10/21/16
	must be provided by	led or arranged by the facility y qualified persons in ch resident's written plan of					
	by: Based on observat review, the facility fa assistance was pro- plan for 3 of 3 resid required assistance provide repositionin the care plan for 2 of required staff assist to provide toileting/i as directed by the of (R1, R8, R21, R22) and required staff a facility failed to prov- related to the remov- the care plan for 2 of	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to ensure ambulation vided as directed by the care ents (R1, R8, R21) who with ambulation; Failed to g assistance as directed by of 5 residents (R6, R22) who tance to reposition and failed ncontinence care assistance are plan for 4 of 5 residents who were incontinent of urine ssistance to toilet. Lastly, the vide grooming assistance val of facial hair as directed by of 2 residents (R21, R22) who tance with shaving needs.			KHS goal is to provide services by qualified persons in accordance with resident's plan of care. R1, R8 and R21 will be ambulated a directed by the care plan. R1, R8 a R21 ambulation needs were reasse and staff caring for R1, R8 and R21 re-educated on their plan of care. R6 and R22 will be repositioned as directed by their plan of care. R6 ar repositioning needs were reassesses interventions were developed based the results of the assessment. Staff caring for R6 and R22 were re-educ on their plans of care. R1, R8 and R21 will be offered toile assistance as directed by their plan care. R1, R2, R8 and R22 toileting were reassessed and interventions developed based on the assessment	as nd ssed were nd R22 ed and d on f cated eting of needs were	

Event ID: 1N2E11

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 65

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 245542 **B** WING 09/15/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER LITTLEFORK, MN 56653 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 282 Continued From page 15 F 282 Staff caring for R1, R2, R8 and R22 were re-educated on their plans of care. R1 did not receive toileting and ambulation assistance as directed by the care plan. R21 and R22 will be offered grooming assistance to remove facial hair as directed by their care plan. R21 and R22 R1's care plan dated 7/21/16, directed staff to assist R1 to the toilet every two hours and to were reassessed and interventions ambulate to and from all meals with two staff developed based on the results of the assist. The plan also indicated R1 was to reassessment. Staff caring for R21 and ambulate for 10 minutes twice a day for a R22 were re-educated on their plans of minimum of 15 minutes total. care. All residents have care plans that must be On 9/13/16, a.m. was R1 was observed at meal followed by staff caring for the residents. time. From 8:00 a.m. to 9:30 a.m. R1 was not Care plans remain readily available for all provided ambulation to and from the breakfast staff providing direct care services to meal. residents. NAR staff were re-educated on the On 9/14/16, at 6:50 a.m. R1 was observed in the availability of the plan of care. dining room in her Rock and Go wheelchair NAR staff will report off to the next shift as watching TV. to the time the resident was last toileted or -At 8:15 a.m. NA-A and NA-B transferred R1 into repositioned. a dining room chair at the dining table for DON or designee will conduct random breakfast. observational audits to ensure plans of -At 8:52 a.m. following the completion of care related to restorative programs, breakfast, NA-A and NA-B transferred R1 back repositioning, toileting, and grooming into her wheelchair and proceeded to wheel R1 (shaving) are being followed. 2 x weekly to activities. No ambulation was provided to and for 4 weeks, then weekly for 4 weeks, from the breakfast meal, as directed. R1 was not then monthly thereafter. Audit results will observed to receive assistance until 10:05 a.m. be brought to the QAPI committee for -At 10:05 a.m. NA-A wheeled R1 into the review and further recommendations. bathroom. NA-A and NA-B transferred R1 on to the toilet. R1 was incontinent of urine. (5:45 a.m.-10:05 a.m. 4 hours and 20 minutes). -At 10:10 a.m. NA-A wheeled R1 into the activity area. -At 11:55 a.m. R1 was wheeled out of activities by NA-A and wheeled into the dining room. -At 12:10 p.m. NA-A and NA-B transferred R1 from the wheelchair into a dining room chair. NA-A proceeded to feed R1 her lunch meal.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			0	FORM. MB NO.	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING	í		09 /-	15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	 At 12:30 p.m. NA-A At 12:55 p.m. R1 w R1's brief was noted hours and 45 minut assistance). On 9/14/16, at 10:1 was not ambulated and stated it "got vertherefore ambulation NA-A also confirme 2 hours and was not On 9/15/16, at 8:35 (DON) verified R1's should have been p toileting and ambulated assistance on 9/14/plan. R6 was not provide assistance on 9/14/plan. R6's care plan date be repositioned by so On 9/14/16, from 6: was continuously of -At 6:50 a.m. R6 was in the wheelchair. At 7:45 a.m. the sp R6 out of dining room. At 8:35 a.m. the assistance or got of dining room. At 8:35 a.m. the assistance or got of dining room. 	A continued to feed R1. was assisted to the bathroom. d to be wet with urine. (2 tes without toileting/reposition 5 a.m. NA-A confirmed R1 to and from meals on 9/14/16, ery busy" at meal time on did not always get done. ed R1 was to be toileted every ot. 5 a.m. the director of nursing s care plan was correct and R1 provided every two hours ation assistance, as directed. ed every two hour repositioning /16, as directed by the care ed 6/30/16, indicated R6 was to staff every two hours. :50 a.m. until 10:00 a.m. R6 bserved. as in the dining room, seated peech therapist (ST) wheeled om and to the therapy room. T wheeled R6 back into the as eating breakfast. ssistant administrator wheeled om to the nurse's desk. emained seated the wheelchair	F2	282			

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DAT	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING	i		09/	15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	-At 9:15 a.m. R6 wh to shave. -At 9:45 a.m. licens completed a dressin R6 remained seate -At 9:50 a.m. NA-A bathroom by the nu proceeded to assist mechanical lift. The North #1 Toilet updated 9/2/16, ind repositioned at 6:30 On 9/14/16, at 10:1 at the toileting and located in the service last repositioned at minutes earlier. NA repositioned every f On 9/15/16, at 8:10 care plan was corre- directed. R8 did not receive a directed by the care R8's care plan edite occasionally inconti- incontinent product assist R8 with toilet	 deeled self into his bathroom ed practical nurse (LPN) -A ng change to R6's foot wound. d in the wheelchair. wheeled R6 into the large rse's desk. NA-A and NA-C t R6 onto the toilet via a ing and Repositioning sheet, icated on 9/14/16, R6 was last o a.m. 5 a.m. NA-A stated by looking repositioning sheet that was ce room, confirmed R6 was 6:30 a.m. three hours and 20 -A stated R6 was to be two hours. a.m. the DON verified R6's a.m. the DON verified R6's a.m. the DON verified R6's a.m. the dining as a.m. of bladder and utilized b. The plan directed staff to ing every two hours. 	F	282			

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 10/19/2016 APPROVED : 0938-0391
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245542	B. WING	ì		09/	15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	 At 7:51 a.m. NA-C table. At 8:06 a.m. R8 was observed to eat the At 9:20 a.m. R8 fin at the dining room t the At 9:35 a.m. NA-A restroom by the nur assist R8 from the was observed to be assisted R8 to char At 9:43 a.m. NA-G acares at 6:00 a.m. been assisted with minutes. On 9/15/16, at 10:4 was dependent up to toileting. She verificassistance every two care plan. R21 did not receive incontinence cares the care plan. R21's care plan edi was incontinent of the totoilet and assist was advanced dementia weakness. The plan 	wheeled R8 to the breakfast as served breakfast. R8 was meal independently. hished the meal and fell asleep	F	282			

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245542	B. WING	i		09/	15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	Continued From pa staff as needed.	ge 19	F	282	2		
	seated in a wheelch -At 1:15 p.m. NA-H room to the lobby / -At 2:00 p.m. R21 v area to the activity r -At 2:46 p.m. AA-A dining room. -At 3:22 p.m. NA-I a room to the residen station. -At 3:27 p.m. R21 v	vas wheeled from the lounge room by activity aide (AA)-A. wheeled R21 back to the assisted R21 from the dining at restroom by the nurses vas observed to stand with of NA-I. R21 was observed					
	way of knowing who assisted to the rest started her shift at 2	p.m. NA-I stated she had no en the last time R21 had been room. She stated she had 2:30 p.m. and the day shift had they had last assisted R21.					
		p.m. NA-D stated she had er to the restroom at 11:30 urs earlier.					
	was continuously of -At 6:59 a.m. R21 w wheeling herself up her feet. -At 7:52 a.m. NA-C room table. -At 9:02 a.m. R21 f	59 a.m. to 10:15 a.m. R21 bserved. vas seated in a wheelchair and down the hallways with wheeled R21 to the dining inished her meal and began it of the dining room and down					

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
	<u>RS FOR MEDICARE</u> OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(V2) MU	ם דום	LE CONSTRUCTION		. 0938-0391 E SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,				IPLETED
		245542	B. WING				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240042	B. WING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	15/2016
					912 MAIN STREET		
	ORK MEDICAL CENT	EK			LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	-	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETION DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 282	Continued From no	ao 20		000			
1 202	Continued From pa the north hallway.	ige 20	F2	282	2		
		wheeled herself into the					
	dining room for mor						
		C stated she had assisted R21 u.m. and had not assisted her					
		at time. A total of 3 hours and					
	45 minutes.						
	R21 was not observ	ved to receive assistance to					
	ambulate before or	after the meals on 9/13/16, at					
		16, at 7:00 a.m. or at 9:02 a.m.					
	at 11:47 a.m. or at	1.05 p.m.					
		0 p.m. the DON stated R21 stance with toileting every two					
	hours as directed b						
	On 9/15/16 at 10:4	0 a.m. the DON stated R21					
		ed as directed by the care plan.					
	R8 did not receive :	assistance with ambulation as					
	directed the by care						
	R8's care plan edite	ed on 7/19/16, indicated R8					
	had sustained a de	cline in ambulation related to					
		ain and dementia as evidenced					
		eady gate and history of falls. cted to ensure R8 was able to					
		st of one staff to and from all					
		rom the bathroom for toileting					
	daily.						
		ed to receive assistance with					
	ampulation before of	or after the meals observed on					

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING		09/ [.]	15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	 9/13/16, at 1:13 p.n 9/13/16, at 9:40 a.n a.m. On 9/14/16, at 9:40 a.n a.m. On 9/14/16, at 1:25 did not have a staff restorative program NA's were to complete the program On 9/14/16, at 1:30 nurses (DON) were utilizing a front whe ambulate a total of R8's gait was obser assistance of the st On 9/15/16, at 10:4 was to receive assis directed by the care R21 did not receive of facial hair as dire R21's care plan edi required assist with grooming. On 9/13/16, at 9:30 observed to have a 	 a., on 9/14/16, at 7:00 a.m., on a., and on 9/14/16, at 11:54 b. p.m. NA-C stated the facility member dedicated to a b. She stated the direct care lete the ambulation programs, ally did not have time to ams. b. p.m. NA-C and the director of a observed to ambulate R8 teled walker. R8 was able to 120 feet with one rest period. rved to be steady with the taff members c. a.m. the DON stated R8 stance with ambulation as 	F 282			
	the facial hairs rem	aneu.				

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 65

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245542	B. WING		09/	15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282		a.m. R21 continued to have	F 28	2		
	On 9/14/16, at 10:1 in need of shaving.	4 a.m. NA-C verified R21 was				
	seated in the dining contained to be pre	3 p.m. R21 was observed g room. R21's chin hairs esent. At 12:14 p.m. licensed N)-A verified R21's facial hair ving.				
	eating her breakfas continued to be in r	2 a.m. R21 was observed st in the dining room. R21 need of a shave. RN-B s in need of a shave.				
	residents were to be needed and as dire	a.m. RN-A stated the e assisted with grooming as ected by the care plan. included shaving female				
	R22's facial hair wa the care plan.	as not removed as directed by				
	provided by the faci would be clean and plan directed staff to needed. The care p monitor behavior/m	ronic care plan printed and ility on 9/15/16, indicated R22 d groomed neatly, daily. The to shave R22's face as plan also directed staff to nood every shift and to eased agitation, verbal or n or anxiety.				

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING			09/ [.]	15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	R22's nursing progr 9/13/16 did not refle cares or refusals of On 9/12/16, at 5:36 seated at the dining and black chin hair approximately ¼ ind On 9/13/16, at 8:22 dining room table. F removed or trimme On 9/13/16, at 1:30 seen R22's facial hait needed to be sha thought the razor ha room to be cleaned shave R22. NA-D s when staff noticed to or on their bath day would sometimes in then staff would try twice then staff wer NA-D stated if reside razors or if they dor disposable razors a to notify family to br On 9/13/16, at 3:26 observed R22's fac facial hair needed to reported the razor w she had removed F had tolerated withou R22 had a history of activities of daily live	ress notes on 9/12/16 and ect behaviors with morning f care. 6 p.m. R22 was observed g room table. R22 had gray which measured ch long. 2 a.m. R22 was seated at the R22's facial hair had not been d. 0 p.m. NA-D stated she had air this morning and confirmed ved. NA-D stated she had ad been taken to the shower I therefore NA-D was unable to stated residents were shaved they were getting a little hairy, vs. NA-D further explained R22 hot allow staff to shave her, but again later, and if she refused re supposed to tell the nurse. dents do not have their own n't work the staff were to use and report to the social worker	F 2	282			

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 10/19/2016 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245542	B. WING			09 /	/15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	Continued From pa	ige 24	F 2	82			
	expectation was for nurse any cares tha complete and re-ap also indicated if car	a.m. the DON stated the r the NA's to report to the at they were not able to oproach the resident. The DON res were not provided due to a the behavior should be					
		led turning and repositioning ance as directed by the care					
	provided by the fac was not able to cha and required staff a positioning due to c staff to assist R22 t hours, use the ceilin for all transfers. In a						
	9/10/16, indicated F	stant Assignment sheet dated R22's incontinent product was changed every two hours.					
	was continuously o -At 6:55 a.m. R22 v groomed seated in room table.	:55 a.m. until 9:33 a.m. R22 bserved. was dressed and nicely her wheelchair at the dining nad finished eating breakfast.					

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245542	B. WING	à		09/	15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	room and assisted activity scheduled to -At 9:00 a.m. the activity back to a dining root -At 9:13 a.m. R22 w back to a dining root -At 9:33 a.m. NA-E entered the room a hoisted up R22 and product while R22 w her bed. The income saturated, however During the observatory major position char pressure from bony On 9/14/16, at 9:41 incontinent product in the air was becard turned back and for times become come time did you get R2 NA-F indicated aroot R22 was supposed toileted every 2 hou had finished her broot that started within to and that was not er R22 before the activities for reposit On 9/15/16, the DC staff was to follow to	vas removed from the dining to the adjacent room for an o start at 9:00 a.m. ctivity started and ended at was assisted by activity staff om table. took R22 to her room, NA-F nd both used a mechanical lift, d removed R22's incontinent was suspended in the air, over tinent product was completely R22's clothing was dry. tion R22 did not make any nges that would relieve y prominences. a.m. NA-F explained the was removed while R22 was use R22 did not like to be rth in bed and would often bative. When asked " What t2 out of bed this morning?" und 6:00-630 a.m. NA-F stated to be repositioned and urs however, right after R22 eakfast she went to an activity wo minutes of R22's arrival nough time to reposition/toilet vity. NA-F stated she had e not to remove residents from tioning and toileting cares.	F	282			
	assignment sheets.	he care plan and their . The DON confirmed the ot be taken away from activities					

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 65

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
ND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IG	COM	PLETED
		245542	B. WING _		09/-	15/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 282 F 311 SS=D	for repositioning and be avoided rather re- performed to accom- schedule and geare needs and those nee The DON reported had an every two ho schedule and verfie individualized for ea 483.25(a)(2) TREAT IMPROVE/MAINTA A resident is given to services to maintain	d incontinence care if it could esident cares should be nmodate the resident's activity ed towards individual resident's eeds needed to be assessed. all the residents in the facility our toileting and repositioning ed the schedules were ach resident. TMENT/SERVICES TO	F 28			10/21/16
	by: Based on observat review, the facility faconsistently implem services related to a motion in order to in ambulation and ran residents (R8, R21, services which was Findings include:	ambulation and range of mprove and/or maintain ge of motion abilities for 3 of 3 R1) who required restorative not provided.		KHS goal is to provide restorative services by qualified persons in accordance with the resident's pla care. R8 will receive ROM and or ambul services as appropriate and direct the plan of care. R8 restorative pl reviewed/revised and care plan up accordingly. R21 will receive ROM and or ambul services as appropriate and direct the plan of care. R21 restorative p reviewed/revised and care plan up accordingly. R1 will receive ROM and or ambul services as appropriate and direct the plan of care. R1 restorative p reviewed/revised and care plan up accordingly.	n of ation ed by an was dated ulation ed by olan was dated ation ed by an was	

Event ID:1N2E11

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 65

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 245542 **B** WING 09/15/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER LITTLEFORK, MN 56653 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PRÉFIX** PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 311 Continued From page 27 F 311 R8's annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated Staff caring for R1, R8 and R21 were 8/1/16, indicated R8 was diagnosed with re-educated on their restorative plans of dementia, chronic low back pain and congestive care. heart failure. The MDS indicated R8 required All other resident's restorative plans of limited assistance of one for bed mobility, care were reviewed and updated transfers and ambulation. The MDS indicated R8 accordingly. did not have functional limitation in range of Staff will be assigned to walk to dine and ROM exercises accordingly. A binder has motion. been developed with a list of those needing assist with their Restorative R8's physical therapy (PT) note dated 12/4/15, programs. NAR staff are asked to indicated R8 had plateaued in her progress with document completion in the binder with physical therapy. R8 was unable to oversight from LPN staff to ensure independently ambulate with a front wheeled completion. walker. It also indicated R8 participated in seated DON or designee will conduct random strengthening exercises including knee extension, observational audits to ensure plans of hip flexion, resisted knee flexion, ankle range of care related to restorative programs are motion and three pound weights for upper being followed. 5 x weekly for 4 weeks, extremity strengthening. R8's clinical record then 2 x weekly for 4 weeks, then monthly lacked documentation which identified a formal thereafter. functional maintenance program had been Audit results will be brought to the QAPI established by the PT. committee for review and further recommendations. A second PT note dated 2/12/16, indicated R8 was unsteady with transfers and ambulation and required assistance to complete these tasks. She had no limitation in her functional range motion in her upper and lower extremities. The note indicated R8 believed she was more capable in activities of daily living than she was due to dementia. R8's care plan edited on 7/19/16, indicated R8 had sustained a decline in ambulation related to chronic low back pain and dementia as evidenced by generalized weakness, unsteady gait and history of falls. The goal of the care plan was to

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 65

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES							PRINTED: 10/19/2016 FORM APPROVED	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICESSTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
245542		245542	B. WING			09/15/2016		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
LITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER				912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 311	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F	311				

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES		TIDI		MB NO. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		045540	B. WING				
		245542	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				12 MAIN STREET		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
E 011							
F 311	Continued From pa	•	F 3	311			
	not on a restorative	program at this time.					
		4 a.m. the activity director was					
		R8 from the activity room to					
	ambulate.	t no time was R8 offered to					
	On 0/14/10 at 1:05	in m. NA C stated the facility					
	did not have a staff	p.m. NA-C stated the facility member dedicated to a					
		n. She stated the direct care					
		lete the ambulation programs,					
	however, they usua complete the progra	ally did not have time to					
		ams.					
		t of Care History report from vealed the following					
	information:	vealed the following					
	June 2016, R8 had and 75 feet.	ambulated two times, 50 feet					
		ambulated one time for a total					
	of 50 feet						
	0	ad ambulated three times					
	ranging from 100 fe September 2016	Ref to 300 reet					
	The Deint of Care of	electronic record did not					
		ceiving a range of motion					
	program.	in the second seco					
	On 9/14/16, at 1:30	p.m. NA-C and the director of					
		e observed to ambulate R8					
		eled walker. R8 was able to					
		120 feet with one rest period. rved to be steady with the					

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED	
	<u>RS FOR MEDICARE</u> OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES		וסיד	LE CONSTRUCTION		IB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					IPLETED	
			/					
		245542	B. WING			09/	15/2016	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-				
			L		ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		1	
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE	
			<u> </u>					
F 311	Continued From pa	age 30	F 3	11				
	assistance of the st	-		,				
	0 - 0/15/10 - + 0:45							
		a.m. the physical therapist e on a range of motion						
	program to maintai	n her functional mobility and						
		on an ambulation program.						
		lity had recently changed from omputerized records therefore						
		providing the facility with a						
	written functional m	naintenance program to be						
		estorative nursing program or						
		lowing the discontinuation of the stated the information						
		assed on to the nursing staff						
		vere to complete the programs.						
	Review of R8's clin	ical record lacked indication of						
	a formal ROM prog	ram being established after						
	PT had been discor	ntinued on 12/4/15.						
	On 9/15/16, at 10:2	24 a.m. R8 was observed						
	seated in a wheelch	hair in the dining room. R8						
		arms and extend shoulders,						
	elbows, wrists and	hands without limitation.						
		80 a.m. NA-F stated she did						
		notion program with R8 but did						
	not have difficulty a	ssisting R8 with dressing.						
	-	0 a.m. the DON stated R8						
		stance with ambulation as						
		e plan and the range of motion reviewed for further						
		explained the facility had						

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245542	B. WING			09/ [.]	15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 311	changed electronic however, when this assistants had not l document the resto electronic record.	record system in 8/2016, occurred, the nursing been trained on how to orative program in the new	F 3	311			
	diagnoses included gait disorder due to indicated R21 requi two staff for bed mo	dated 8/4/16, indicated R21's I dementia, depression and a muscle weakness. The MDS ired extensive assistance of oblity, transfers and MDS indicated R21 did not range of motion.					
	8/4/16, indicated R2 without the assistar did not ambulate ur	rea Assessment (CAA) dated 21 was unstable on her feet nce of staff and a walker. R21 nless accompanied by staff. elchair for mobility in the					
	12/4/15, indicated F did become short o periods. R21 utilize upper extremity act extremity strengthe her progress but wa	apy Progress Note dated R21 was able to ambulate but if breath and required rest ed a three pound weight for tive range of motion and lower ning. She had plateaued in as able to ambulate 250-300 eeled walker and assistance.					

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245542	B. WING		09 / [.]	15/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 311	R21's care plan edi had sustained a de advanced dementia weakness. The pla meals twice a day w staff as needed. T staff members to co services. Review of the Point 6/1/16 - 9/14/16, re information: -June 2016, R21 has opportunities. The from 25 to 300 feet -July 2016, R21 has opportunities. The from 50 to 300 feet -August 2016, R21 opportunities. The from 25 to 100 feet -September 2016, I The Point of Care e indicate R21 was re program. On 9/13/16, at 12:3 seated in a wheeled had eaten the meal R21 was wheeled of	ted on 8/12/16, indicated R21 cline in ambulation related to a as evidenced by generalized an directed R21 to ambulate to with assistance of one or two The care plan did not direct the omplete range of motion t of Care History report from vealed the following ad ambulated 25 of the 60 distance ambulated ranged d ambulated 27 of the 62 distance ambulated ranged d ambulated 12 of the 62 distance ambulated 12 of the 62 distance ambulated ranged	F 31 ⁻			

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 10/19/2016 APPROVED : 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245542	B. WING	i		09/	15/2016	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 311	 wheel herself up an facility. At 7:52 a.m dining room. At 9:0 meal and wheeled I and onto the nursin after the meal were to offer R21 the opp On 9/14/16, at 10:1 the restroom by wh R21 was observed transfer onto the toi bathroom grab bars one staff. At 10:15 at toilet with assist of a be offered to ambul On 9/14/16, at 11:4 stated R21 was not She stated some remotion through the the activity staff, ho to participate in the program. On 9/14/16, at 11:5 be wheeled from th room by the activity offered to ambulate noon meal. At 11:56 a.m. licen stated the nursing a the restorative program. 	 a.m. R21 was observed to ad down the hallways of the n. NA-C wheeled R21 into the 22 a.m. R21 had finished her herself out of the dining room ag unit. At no time before or the staff members observed portunity to ambulate. 2 a.m. NA-C assisted R21 to be able to stand and ilet with the use of the sand physical assistance of a.m. R21 transferred off of the one. R21 was not observed to be able to stand and be and the sand physical assistance of a.m. R21 transferred off of the one. R21 was not observed to be able to stand and be able to stand and be able to stand and be and physical assistance of a.m. R21 transferred off of the one. R21 was not observed to be able to stand and be	F	311				

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED	
	TOF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU	TIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION		B NO. 0938-0391	
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '				PLETED	
		245542	B. WING			09/	15/2016	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	13/2010	
	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ED		9	912 MAIN STREET			
				L	LITTLEFORK, MN 56653			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI	NV.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION	
PREFIX TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		DATE	
			<u></u>		DEFICIENCY)			
F 311	Continued From no	aa 94						
1 511	Continued From pa restorative program	•	F 3	311				
	restorative program	1.						
		0 p.m. RN-A stated she was						
	stated the DON was	e restorative program. RN-A s in charge.						
		e in onalger						
	On 9/14/16, at 12:1	0 p.m. the DON stated the a staff member assigned to						
		rative program. She added the						
	facility had changed	d to a new electronic computer						
		016, however the nursing						
		been trained on how to storative program. She						
		prative program had not been						
	completed as direct	ted. R21 had not received						
		bulation as directed and a						
	established for R21	tion program had not been						
		-						
		5 p.m. R21 wheeled herself out At no time were the staff						
	observed to assist I							
		p.m. NA-C, NA-F and NA-G mbulate R21 a total of 100						
		eriod. The DON observed						
	R21 ambulate.							
	On 9/15/16, at 8:45	a.m. RN-A stated R21 was to						
	participate in an am	nbulation program daily. She						
		charge of the range of motion						
	been established at	r, a ROM program had not this time.						

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING		0 9/ ⁻	15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 311	Continued From pa	ıge 35	F 31 ⁻	1		
	resident was discor functional maintena and direction would nursing staff. She of motion had been range of motion pro included in the func	a.m. PT-A stated when a ntinued from therapy, a verbal ance program was established have been given to the stated if upper extremity range provided by therapy, then a ogram would have been stional range of motion rsing staff to continue.				
	complete range of i during cares, howe	27 a.m. NA-F stated she does motion at times with residents ver, had not utilized weights or uring range of motion services.				
	resting in bed. The arms and touch her	30 a.m. R21 was observed e DON directed R21 to lift her r head. R21 was not observed s in her upper extremities.				
	R1 did not receive a directed by the care	ambulation services as e plan.				
	diagnoses included and osteoarthritis. had cognitive impai assist with bed mot	lated 7/2/16, indicated R1's Alzheimer's disease, arthritis The MDS also indicated R1 irment, required extensive bility, transfers, dressing, toilet ene, and was ambulatory.				

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES					0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245542	B. WING	B. WING			15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 311	Continued From pa	ge 36	F 3	311			
	7/15/16, indicated F	a Assessment (CAA) dated R1's ambulation was not d two staff assistance.					
	had a decline in am Alzheimer's disease muscle weakness a be walked to/from a	ewed 7/21/16, indicated R1 abulation related to advanced e as evidenced by generalized and unsteady gait. R1 was to all meals, 10 minutes twice a of 15 minutes total with assist					
		the breakfast meal, from 8:00 R1 was not ambulated to or m.					
	lunch meals. R1 wa	s during the breakfast and as not offered nor provided nce before and after both					
		g assistant assignment sheet b be ambulated to meals.					
	not been ambulated 9/14/16, and stated always get the amb both verified there v	5 a.m. NA-A indicated R1 had d to and from meals on i twas too busy for the staff to bulation done. NA-A and NA-B was no place to document a ve program in their new					

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 65

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 245542 09/15/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER LITTLEFORK, MN 56653 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 311 Continued From page 37 F 311 On 9/15/16, at 8:35 a.m. the DON verified ambulation assistance was not provided as directed by the care plan. The undated, Restorative Nursing Program Policy directed the staff to provide a restorative nursing program which focused on achieving and/or maintain optimal function in accordance with the comprehensive assessment and care plan. The program was to be overseen by a restorative coordinator/registered nurse who was to supervise the program, evaluate the progress of the residents and oversee the nursing assistants providing care to the residents. The restorative programs were to include range of motion services and ambulation as directed. F 312 483.25(a)(3) ADL CARE PROVIDED FOR F 312 10/21/16 DEPENDENT RESIDENTS SS=D A resident who is unable to carry out activities of daily living receives the necessary services to maintain good nutrition, grooming, and personal and oral hygiene. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation, interview, and document KHS goal is to provide the necessary review the facility failed provide grooming grooming our resident's require. Care plans for R21 and R22 were assistance in order to remove female facial hair for 2 of 2 residents (R21, R22) observed to have reviewed and revised as needed for long facial hair and required staff assistance to grooming (shaving) needs. remove. In addition, the facility failed to provide R22 had a Urinary Incontinence incontinence care for 1 of 1 resident (R22) who assessment competed and care plan was was incontinent and dependent of staff for revised accordingly.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 65

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING			09/-	15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		.0,2010
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 312	Continued From pa	age 38	F 3	12			
	incontinence cares				Staff caring for R21 and R22 were re-educated on their plans of care to shaving and the need to report to		
	Findings include:				nurse if the resident refuses assist with shaving. Staff were also educ	ance	
	R21's annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 8/4/16, indicated R21's diagnoses included dementia and a gait disorder due to muscle weakness. The MDS indicated R21 required extensive assistance of one staff for all activities of daily living which included grooming.				R22 toileting plan. Residents that require assistance we shaving will be reassessed for their assistance needs and or the need proper shaving equipment. An RN designated to work with frontline st ensure proper shaving equipment is available and that assist is being of	r staff for will be aff to s	
		ited on 6/2/16, indicated R21 e with bathing, dressing and			needed. The facility will develop a the admit packet of recommended to encourage new residents both m and female to bring their own razor choice if needed. The facility will ke razors and female trimmers on har	items nale ^r of eep bic	
	observed to have 1 black facial hairs. A	9/13/16, at 9:30 a.m. R21's chin was erved to have 1/4 to 1/2 inch long gray and ck facial hairs. At 1:30 p.m. R21 continued to e the long chin hair.			needed. LSW will assist all resider needing assist with shaving to obta own appropriate razor if able. DON or designee will conduct rand audits of residents that require ass	ents tain their ndom	
		a.m. R21 continued to have s on both side of her chin.			with shaving to ensure assistance is provided per the residents care pla to ensure grooming is being provid timely manner according to the res	n, and ed in a ident's	
	(NA)-C stated she	4 a.m. nursing assistant had assisted R21 with morning ced that her facial hairs were in			assessment and plan of care. Aud be conducted 5 x weekly for 4 wee then 2 x weekly for 4 weeks, then r thereafter. Audit results will be brought to the committee for review and further recommendations.	ks, nonthly	
	seated in the dining contained to be pre	3 p.m. R21 was observed g room. R21's facial hair esent. At 12:14 p.m. licensed N)-A verified R21's chin was in					

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 65

	-	AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
	CONTRACTION CONTRACTOR CONTRACT					MB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
-	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					E SURVEY PLETED
			/				
		245542	B. WING _			09/	15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		-	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		0(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
			p		DEFICIENCY)		
F 312	Continued From pa	ne 39	F 3	12			
	need of shaving.	ge oo	15	12			
		a m. D01 was sharmed					
		a.m. R21 was observed at in the dining room. R21					
	continued to be in n	need of a shave. At this time,					
		N)-B confirmed R21 was in					
	need of a shave as	long facial hair was observed.					
		a.m. RN-A stated the					
		e assisted with grooming as d this included shaving female					
	residents.	a this included shaving ternale					
	R22's quarterly MD	S dated 6/9/16, indicated R22					
	had severe cognitiv	e impairment and required					
	extensive assistance personal hygiene ne	ce from two staff members for					
		ronic care plan printed and					
		ility on 9/15/16, indicated R22 I groomed daily. The plan					
	directed staff to sha	ave R22's face, as needed.					
		directed staff to monitor					
		ry shift and to document any , verbal or physical aggression					
	or anxiety.	, verbai or priysical aggression					
		ress notes on 9/12/16, and lect behaviors with morning					
	cares or refusals of						
		p.m. R22 was observed proom table. R22 was noted to					
		k facial hair approximately 1/4					
	inch long.						
	On 9/13/16, at 8:22	a.m. R22 was observed					

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING			09/-	15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	12 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 312	seated at the dining have the long facial On 9/13/16, at 1:30 seen the facial hair needed to be remove the razor had been room to be cleaned R22. NA-D stated of staff noticed notice or on their bath day sometimes not allow staff would try again twice, the staff were NA-D stated if reside razors or if they did use disposable razor worker to notify fam On 9/13/16, at 3:26 (LPN)-C stated she and remarked the far removed. LPN-C re resident's drawer an hair in which R22 hai LPN-C explained R behaviors during ac a medication increas better now. On 9/15/16, at 9:50 expectation was for nurse any cares the and to re-approach	g room table. R22 continued to I hair. p.m. NA-D stated she had this morning and confirmed it ved. NA-D stated she thought taken down to the shower I therefore had not shaved residents were shaved when they were getting a little hairy, vs. NA-D stated R22 would w staff to shave her, but then n later, and if she refused e supposed to tell the nurse. dents do not have their own not work, the staff were to ors and report to the social hily to bring in another one. p.m. licensed practical nurse e had observed R22 facial hair acial hair needed to be eported the razor was in the nd had removed R22's facial ad tolerated without behaviors. 22 had a history of combative ctivities of daily living, but had ase last month and R22 was	F	312			
	Should be documen	neu.					

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 10/19/2016 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245542	B. WING			09/	15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 312	Continued From pa The Shaving policy shaving was require the resident's routin resident's personal reflective on the car R22 was not provid directed by the care R22's physician sig 6/29/16, indicated F dementia with beha Alzheimer's, and sta disease. R22's quarterly MD had severely impair	age 41 dated 12/30/16, indicated if ed, this was to become part of he grooming. In addition, the preferences was to be re plan. led timely incontinence care as e plan. ned order report dated R22 was diagnosed with avioral disturbance, age three chronic kidney PS dated 6/9/16, indicated R22 red cognition, was dependent	p	312	DEFICIENCY)		
	and was always inc R22's Urinary Incom indicated indicated incontinence include problems, use of an antidepressant med with need for full as indicated R22 had f get to toilet in time of external obstacles, communicating) and bladder. The CAA a was reviewed and u progress note sum assessment dated 3 was in good condition	dications, and urinary urgency ssistance in toileting. The CAA functional incontinence (can't due to physical disability, or problems thinking or d was totally incontinent of also indicated R22's care plan updated. A corresponding					

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 10/19/2016 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245542	B. WING			09/	/15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	.	
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 312	R22's clinical record comprehensive blac assessment to iden total incontinence. R22's current care i 9/15/16, indicated F positions independe mechanical lift for tr assistance, and wa and bladder. The of check R22 for incord care plan lacked ide urinary incontinence risk of infections rel R22's nursing assis 9/10/16, directed st incontinent product On 9/14/16, from 61 was continuously of -At 6:55 a.m. R22 w groomed sitting in F room table. -At 8:25 a.m. At this R22 had remained throughout the mea -At 8:41 a.m. R22 w room and assisted activity scheduled to -At 9:00 a.m. the ac 9:12 a.m. -At 9:13 a.m. R22 w back to a dining roo -At 9:33 a.m. nursin to her room, NA-F e	occasionally void on the toilet. d lacked evidence of a dder assessment and an ntify risk for infection related to plan provided by the facility on R22 was not able to change ently, required a ceiling ransfers with two staff s incontinent of both bowel care plan directed staff to ntinence every two hours. The entification of the type of e and lacked identification of lated to total incontinence. stant Assignment sheet dated aff to check and change R22's every two hours. :55 a.m. until 9:33 a.m. R22 bserved. vas dressed and nicely her wheelchair at the dining s finished eating breakfast. seated in the wheelchair al. vas removed from the dining to the adjacent room for an o start at 9:00 a.m. ctivity started and ended at vas assisted by activity staff	F	312			

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 65

CENTER STATEMENT		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245542		NG .		FORM MB NO. (X3) DATE COM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391 E SURVEY PLETED 15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 312	garment while R22 the ceiling mechani garment was comp however R22's cloth On 9/14/16, at 9:41 incontinent garmen suspended in the at because R22 did nd forth in bed while ch product and would of combative. NA-F co of bed this morning NA-F stated R22 was every 2 hours, how finished her breakfa started within two m that was not enough activity had started. told they were not to activities for toileting On 9/15/16, at 8:31 stated bladder asse annually not quarter voiding diaries were individual toileting s was unaware if ass determine risk for u On 9/15/16, at 9:55 (DON), stated the e follow the care plan The DON explained taken away from ac it could be avoided performed to accon schedule and geare	was suspended in the air by cal lift. The incontinent letely saturated with urine, hing was dry. I a.m. NA-F explained the t was removed while R22 was ir via the mechanical lift of like to be turned back and hanging the incontinent often times become onfirmed R22 was assisted out at around 6:00-630 a.m. as supposed to be toileted ever, right after R22 had ast she went to an activity that hinutes of R22's arrival and h time to toilet her before the NA-F stated she had been or remove residents from	F3	312			

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245542	B. WING		09/15/2016		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 312 F 314 SS=D	had a 2-hour toiletir schedules were not resident. The DON assessments would schedules however assessment. The D infection risk asses assessment that sh On 9/15/16, at 10:1 stated she did not k needed to be on the On 9/15/16 facility p undated directional quarterly and comp continence assess staff to identify or as comprehensive ass status, any history of risk factors, food ar stimulants, voiding incontinence. The f identify or assess the assessments: current since last bowel and factors for UTI's a chronic UTI's, chan and if goals had be The facility policy To included "Residents routine basis in a tir individualized plan	all the residents in the facility ing schedule therefore the individualized for each stated the annual didentify the toileting , could change on a quarterly ON explained the urinary tract sment is a separate hould be completed. 4 a.m. the RN consultant show the type of incontinence e care plan, just the CAA. brovided an untitled and flow sheet for completing rehensive bowel and bladder ments. The flow sheet directed ssess the following on bessments: current continence of urinary tract infections and nd fluid intake, urinary pattern, and type of urinary low sheet directed staff to be following on quarterly ent continence status, any UTI d bladder assessment, risk nd interventions to prevent ges since last assessment, en met. bileting Residents dated 4/13, s are toileted safely on a mely manner according to their of care." ENT/SVCS TO	F 312			10/21/16	

If continuation sheet Page 45 of 65

		& MEDICAID SERVICES				0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING _		09/	15/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 314	Based on the comp resident, the facility who enters the faci does not develop p individual's clinical they were unavoida pressure sores rec services to promote prevent new sores This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observa review, the facility f repositioning assist development of pre residents (R6, R22 ulcers and required reposition. Findings include: R6 was at risk for p	orehensive assessment of a r must ensure that a resident lity without pressure sores ressure sores unless the condition demonstrates that able; and a resident having eives necessary treatment and e healing, prevent infection and from developing. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to provide turning and tance in order to minimize the essure ulcers for 2 of 4) identified at risk for pressure d staff assistance to turn and pressure ulcers and did not stance with repositioning as	F 31	KHS goal is to provide turning repositioning assistance in orde minimize the development of pr injuries. R6 and R22 were assessed for repositioning needs and plan of revised accordingly. All residents with moderate to h skin breakdown have the poten affected. These residents will b reviewed to ensure appropriate repositioning interventions have implemented. NAR staff were re-educated on pressure injury prevention as it their role and responsibility. NA	er to ressure f care was high risk for tial to be be been the relates to	
	6/22/16, indicated I dementia and arthr R63 was totally dep transfers, and requ for bed mobility, dra able to ambulate. A	um Data Set (MDS) dated R6 had diagnoses including itis. The assessment revealed bendent upon staff for ired extensive assist from staff essing, toileting and was not also, the assessment indicated he development of pressure		 sheets will be updated with the appropriate repositioning plan f resident. NAR staff will be re-educated o resident's repositioning, NAR s asked to prepare shift to shift communication to pass along to shift for repositioning times as a Further, a special RN meeting on 10/20/16 to provide specific 	n the taff will be o the next applicable. will be held	

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 46 of 65

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE		3) DATE	0938-039 SURVEY	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG _		COMP	LETED	
		245542	B. WING _			09/1	5/2016	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		LITTLEFORK, MN 56653				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	[PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE	
F 314	Continued From pa	ge 46	F 3 ⁻	14				
	R6's Pressure Ulcer Care Area Assessment (CAA), dated 7/1/16, indicated R6 was at risk for developing pressure ulcers due to his immobility, cognitive loss, and poor nutrition. The CAA indicated he required a schedule for turning. R6's annual Skin Assessment dated 6/22/16, indicated R6's Braden Assessment (an				to RN's who complete care planning for repositioning. RN staff to also address individualized care planning each individual resident as it may not fit the standard. Will cover the assessment process required to complete individualized care planning also. DON or designee will conduct random observational audits to ensure repositioning programs are being implemented per the residents care pl	ss 1		
	assessment to dete pressure ulcers) da at high risk for skin ability to communic did not walk, and re The assessment in healed pressure ulc	ermine skin condition related to ted 6/22/16, revealed R6 was breakdown due to decreased ate needs to be repositioned, equired repositioning by staff. dicated R6 had a history of a cer to buttocks and required h repositioning every two			and to ensure repositioning is being provided in a timely manner according the resident's assessment and plan of care. Audits will be conducted for both moderate and high risk residents 4 x weekly for 4 weeks with one audit per week on PM's and one audit on Nights then 2 x weekly for 4 weeks, then mor thereafter. Audit results will be brought to the QA committee for review and further	g to f h s, nthly		
		ewed 6/30/16, indicated R6 ned by staff every two hours.			recommendations.			
	was continuously of -At 6:50 a.m. R6 wa seated in a wheelch -At 7:45 a.m. the sp R6 out of dining roc	as observed the dining room,						
	dining room. -At 8:30 a.m. R6 was eating breakfast. -At 8:35 a.m. the assistant administrator wheeled R6 out of dining room to the nurse's desk. -At 8:45 a.m. R6 remained seated in the wheelchair while attending an exercise activity.							

If continuation sheet Page 47 of 65

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	TIPLE			0938-039 SURVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG _		СОМ	PLETED
		245542	B. WING _			09/	15/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	TER			2 MAIN STREET TTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 314	-At 9:15 a.m. R6 w bathroom to shave -At 9:45 a.m. licens completed a dress R6 remained seate -At 9:50 a.m. NA-A bathroom by the nu NA-C assisted R6 mechanical lift. The North #1 Toilet for 9/14/16, reveale repositioned at 6:3 and 20 minutes ea On 9/14/16, at 10:1 toileting and reposi located in the servi repositioned at 6:3 repositioned at 6:3 repositioned every On 9/15/16, at 8:10 (DON) verified R6's was at risk for press R6 should have be hours as directed.	heeled himself into his sed practical nurse (LPN)-A ing change to R6's foot while ed in the wheelchair. wheeled R6 into the large urse's desk. Both NA-A and onto the toilet via a ceiling ting and Repositioning sheet ed R6 had last been 0 a.m. a total of three hours rlier. 15 a.m. NA-A confirmed per the itioning sheet which was ce room, that R6 was last 0 a.m. NA-A stated R6 was to	F 3	14			
	6/29/16, indicated dementia with beha	ned order report dated R22 was diagnosed with avioral disturbance, e, and stage three chronic					

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING			09 / [.]	15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314	Continued From pa	ige 48	F 3	14			
	had severely impair on two staff for tran	S dated 6/9/16, indicated R22 red cognition, was dependent isfers and toileting, was at risk sure ulcers and was on a ioning schedule.					
	R22's risk factors for always incontinent of dependent on staff chair, cognitive loss depression, require to reduce or relieve regular schedule fo R22's care plan was corresponding prog annual assessment	er CAA 3/10/16, indicated or pressure ulcers included: of bowel and bladder, for mobility, confined to bed or s, poor nutrition, pain, ed special mattress or cushion e pressure, and required or turning. The CAA indicated s reviewed and updated. A gress note summarizing the t dated 3/7/16 included, "Skin with slight redness of the					
	provided by the faci was not able to cha and was at risk for i	ronic care plan printed and ility on 9/15/16, indicated R22 ange positions independently impaired skin integrity. The staff to turn/reposition R22					
	staff to turn/repositi lying down and eve	ance-Repositioning sment dated 5/12/16, directed on R22 every 4 hours when ry 3.5 hours when sitting up. icted with the care plan					

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 49 of 65

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 10/19/2016 APPROVED : 0938-0391
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245542	B. WING	<u>ـــــ</u> ز		09/	15/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314	turning/repositionin this conflicted with in need for turning/rep R22's nursing assis 9/10/16, directed st incontinent product lacked a turning an On 9/14/15, from 6 was continuously of -At 6:55 a.m. R22 v groomed seated in room table. -At 8:25 a.m. R22 v room and assisted activity scheduled to -At 9:13 a.m. R22 v back to a dining roo -At 9:33 a.m. NA-E NA-F entered the roo R22 up via a mecha the air, the NA's ha product. Throughou independently make that would relieve p prominences. On 9/14/16, at 9:41 incontinent garmen suspended in the a be turned back and often times become had assisted R22 u (approximately three	g program as an intervention; the 6/9/16 MDS that indicated positioning program. stant Assignment sheet dated taff to check and change R22's every two hours, however, id repositioning directive. :55 a.m. until 9:33 a.m. R22 bserved. was dressed and nicely her wheelchair at the dining had finished eating breakfast. was removed from the dining to the adjacent room for an to start at 9:00 a.m. ctivity started and had ended at was assisted by activity staff om table. assisted R22 to her room, oom. NA-E and NA-F hoisted anical lift. While suspended in id removed R22's incontinent ut the observation, R22 did not e any major position changes		314			

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING			09 / [.]	15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314	hours however, righ breakfast she went within two minutes not enough time to activity. NA-F stated not to remove resid repositioning. On 9/15/16, at 9:55 expectation was for and their assignme residents were not for repositioning if it resident cares shou accommodate the r geared towards ind those needs neede reported all the resi two-hour reposition those schedules we residents assessed Facility policy Tissu Observation Policy included, "After the Tissue Tolerance/R should be reviewed repositioning sched the lying and sitting Assistant Care she be updated with the communicated to th Facility policy Skin I included, "Resident sores/skin ulcers un and appropriate care provided to prevent	 after R22 had finished her to an activity that started of R22's arrival and that was reposition R22 before the d she had been told they were lents from activities for a.m. the DON stated the staff to follow the care plan nt sheets. The DON confirmed be taken away from activities t could be avoided and that uld be performed to resident's activity schedule and ividual resident's needs and d to be assessed. The DON idents in the facility had a ning schedule and verified ere not individualized for each I need. e Tolerance-Repositioning and Procedure not dated observation is complete, the lepositioning observations I and an overall individualized fulle will be determined for both positions. The nursing ets and the Care Plan should e lying and sitting intervals and 	F3	314			

If continuation sheet Page 51 of 65

	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIF			0938-039 E SURVEY	
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G		PLETED	
		245542	B. WING		09 /-	15/2016	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 314	Continued From pa	ge 51	F 314	4			
F 315 SS=E	pressure ulcer as, ' unrelieved pressure underlying tissue(s) prominences and c friction, and/or mois 483.25(d) NO CATI	any lesion caused by e resulting in damage to the), generally found over bony ontributed to by shearing, sture." HETER, PREVENT UTI,	F 31			10/21/16	
	assessment, the fa resident who enters indwelling catheter resident's clinical co catheterization was who is incontinent of treatment and servi	ent's comprehensive cility must ensure that a s the facility without an is not catheterized unless the ondition demonstrates that necessary; and a resident of bladder receives appropriate ices to prevent urinary tract store as much normal bladder e.					
	by: Based on observat review, the facility f comprehensive bla individual needs an toileting assistance R1) in the sample v bladder, required st	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to complete dder assessments to identify d failed to provide timely for 3 of 4 residents (R21, R8, who were incontinent of taff assistance to toilet and ialized toileting plans.		It is the goal of KHS to provide appropriate toileting assistance accor- to an individualized toileting assess R1, R8, and R21 had a comprehens bladder assessment completed with toileting care plan developed accord All residents that are frequently incontinent and require assistance w toileting have the potential to be affer These residents will be reassessed ensure appropriate toileting plans ar place.	nent. sive lingly. vith ected. to		
	8/4/16, indicated Radementia, depressi	num Data Set (MDS) dated 21's diagnoses included on and a gait disorder due to The MDS indicated R21 was		NAR staff were re-educated on toile plans as it relates to their role and responsibility. NAR staff will be re-educated on the	-		

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 52 of 65

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0938-039
ND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	NG _		COM	PLETED
		245542	B. WING _			09 /1	5/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 315	Continued From pa	age 52	F 31	15			
		ent of bladder and required ce of one staff for bed mobility, ulation.			resident's toileting, NAR staff will be asked to prepare shift to shift communication to pass along to the shift for toileting times as applicable Further, a special RN meeting will	e next e.	
	R21's Urinary Incontinence Care Area Assessment (CAA) dated 8/5/16, indicated R21 was incontinent of bladder and directed staff to toilet R21 every two hours and as needed.				on 10/20/16 to provide specific edu to RN's who complete care plannin bowel and bladder care. RN staff t address individualized care plannin individual resident as it may not fit t standard. Will cover the assessme	cation g for o also g each he	
	was almost always episodes of urinary	ated 5/15/16, indicated R21 continent of bowel but had r incontinency. R21 was able vilet as she was voiding.			process required to complete individualized care planning also. DON or designee will conduct rand observational audits to ensure toile programs are being implemented p	om ting	
	R21's clinical recor comprehensive bla				residents care plan, and to ensure toileting is being provided in a timel manner according to the resident's assessment and plan of care. Aud	its will	
	was incontinent of	ited on 6/2/16, indicated R21 bladder and directed the staff with toileting every two hours.			be conducted for residents needing assistance with toileting 4 x weekly weeks with one audit per week on and and one audit on Nights, then 2 x w for 4 weeks, then monthly thereafter DON or designee will audit bladder	for 4 PM's veekly er.	
	seated in a wheeld -At 1:15 p.m. nursin R21 from the dining -At 2:00 p.m. R21 v area to the activity -At 2:46 p.m. AA-A	88 p.m. R21 was observed hair in the dining room. ng assistant (NA)-H wheeled g room to the lobby / TV room. was wheeled from the lounge room by activity aide (AA)-A. wheeled R21 back to the			assessments 1 x weekly for 4 week 2 x weekly for 4 weeks, then month thereafter to ensure assessment completion and accuracy. Audit results will be brought to the committee for review and further recommendations.	ks, then Ny	
	 At 2.40 p.m. AA-A wheeled h21 back to the dining room. -At 3:22 p.m. NAI assisted R21 from the dining room to the resident restroom by the nurses station. -At 3:27 p.m. R21 was observed to stand with physical assistance of NA-I. R21 was observed 						

If continuation sheet Page 53 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU	TIPI			E SURVEY
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					PLETED
		245542	B. WING				
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	243342	D. Wild		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	15/2016
					12 MAIN STREET		
	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		L	ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	Х	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF		COMPLETION DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
_							
F 315	Continued From pa	•	F 3	15			
	to have been incont	tinent of urine.					
		p.m. NA-I stated she had no					
		en the last time R21 had been					
		room. She stated she had 2:30 p.m. and the day shift had					
		hey had last assisted R21.					
	$O_{22} O_{12} (10/10) = 0.000$	n m NA D stated she had					
		p.m. NA-D stated she had er to the restroom at 11:30					
	a.m. a total of 4 hou						
	On 0/11/16 from 6:	:59 a.m. to 10:15 a.m. R21					
	was continuously of						
		vas observed seated in a					
		g herself up and down the					
	hallways with her fe	et. wheeled R21 to the dining					
	room table.	wheeled HZT to the dining					
		nished her meal and began					
		t of the dining room and down					
	the north hallway.	wheeled herself into the					
	dining room for mor						
	At no time during th	e observation was R21					
	assisted or offered	toileting assistance.					
		1 a.m. NA-C stated she had					
		bed at 6:30 a.m. and had not					
	assisted her with ca 3 hours and 45 min	ares since that time. A total of					
	5 HOUIS AND 43 HIII	ບເ ບວ.					
		5 a.m. NA-C wheeled R21 m to the restroom by the					

If continuation sheet Page 54 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 10/19/2016 APPROVED : 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245542	B. WING			09/	15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 315	nurses station. R2 continent of urine a On 9/14/16, at 12:2 (DON) stated R21 v toileting every two h aware the MDS ass care plans did not r working on a syster care plans and care would be consisten R8's annual MDS d diagnoses of deme and congestive hea R8 required limited mobility, transfers a indicated R8 was of bladder. R8's Urinary inconti indicated R8 was fr likely due to increas when she needed to required cues to toi from the staff to ma	age 54 1 was observed to be and also voided on the toilet. 20 p.m. the director of nursing was to receive assistance with hours. She verified she was sessments, CAA's and and match. She stated she was in to ensure the assessments, e provided to the residents according the resident need. Atted 8/1/16, identified R8 with entia, chronic low back pain art failure. The MDS indicated assistance of one for bed and toileting. The MDS ccasionally incontinent of inence CAA dated 8/1/16, requently incontinent of urine se in dementia. R8 did know o use the bathroom but liet at times and assistance anage incontinent products. lacked a comprehensive	F 3	:15	DEFICIENCY)		
	bladder assessmer	nt.					
	occasionally inconti	ed on 6/8/15, indicated R8 was inent of bladder and utilized s. The plan directed the staff					

If continuation sheet Page 55 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 10/19/2016 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245542	B. WING	à	·····	09	/15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 315	Continued From pa to assist with toiletin	-	F:	315	5		
	continuously observe-At 7:00 a.m. R8 wa in a wheelchair, asl -At 7:51 a.m. NA- C table. -At 8:06 a.m. R8 wa observed to eat the -At 9:20 a.m. R8 fin at the dining room t -At 9:35 a.m. NA-A restroom by the nur R8 from the wheelc observed to be inco assisted R8 to char On 9/14/16, at 9:42 know when the last the toilet. On 9/14/16, at 9:43 assisted to toilet at had not been assist hours and 35 minut On 9/15/16, at 10:4 was dependent upo DON verified R8 wa	as in the dining room, seated eep. 2 wheeled R8 to the breakfast as served breakfast. R8 was meal independently. hished the meal and fell asleep table. wheeled R8 to the resident rses station. NA-A assisted chair to the toilet. R8 was ontinent of urine. NA-A nge her incontinent product. e a.m. NA-A stated she did not time R8 had been assisted to a.m. NA-G stated R8 was last 6:00 a.m. NA-G verified R8 ted with toileting for three					
		lated 7/2/16, indicated R1's Alzheimer's disease, arthritis,					

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 65

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING (X3) DATE SURVEY OWH/LETED NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MM SG663 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MM SG663 (X4) IP MERK TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES resolution of USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFX TAG CACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE) TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY. COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE) TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY. F 315 Continued From page 56 and osteoarthritis. The MDS also indicated R1 had cognitive impairment, required extensive assist with bed mobility, transfers, dressing, toilet use, personal hygiene and was incontinent of bladder. F 315 R1's Urinary Incontinence CAA dated 7/15/16, indicated R1's incontinence was likely related to Alzheimer's disease process and R1 required assistance from staff for tolleting related to balance and gait issues. R1's clinical record lacked a comprehensive bladder assessment. R1's care plan, reviewed 7/21/16, indicated R1 was to assisted to the toilet every 2 hours. NO 9/14/16, at 6:50 a.m. R1 was observed in the dining room in her wheelchair watching TV.			AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 10/19/2016 APPROVED . 0938-0391
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER								

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 57 of 65

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING _			09/-	15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 MAIN STREET		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 315	room and activity ai -At 11:55 a.m. R1 w NA-A and wheeled -At 12:10 p.m. NA-/ from the wheelchain NA-A fed R1 her no -At 12:30 p.m. NA-/ -At 12:55 p.m. R1 w R1's brief was note a.mto 12:55 p.m. On 9/14/16, at 10:1 to be taken to the b stated the last time was at 5:45 a.m. wh the day. NA-A confi with toileting for fou then again two hour after that.	 Irea. was wheeled out of activities by into the dining room. A and NA-B transferred R1 ir and into a dining room chair. bon meal. A continued to feed R1. was assisted to the bathroom. ed to be wet with urine. 10:10 I5 a.m. NA-A indicated R1 was bathroom every 2 hours and e R1 was assisted to the toilet hen staff had gotten R1 up for irmed R1 was not assisted ur hours and 20 minutes and irrs and 50 minutes 5 a.m. the DON verified R1 was bathroom every two hours as a solution. 	F 3	15			
F 332 SS=D	included "Residents routine basis in a tir individualized plan 483.25(m)(1) FREE RATES OF 5% OR The facility must en	E OF MEDICATION ERROR	F 3(32			10/21/16

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES	[MB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(-)	= SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING		00/15/0010	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240042		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	15/2016
				912 MAIN STREET		
	LITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER			LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX		BE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
F 332	Continued From pa	ge 58	F 33	32		
	by:	NT is not met as evidenced				
	review, the facility famedication error rate	ion, interview and document ailed to ensure it was free of te of 5% or less. A medication s observed during 2 of 6		Medications were reviewed to ens order matches MAR. Medications been transcribed from a previous E a new EMR and was not accurate	had	
		on pass observations.		according to the resident's wishes. Nursing staff were re-educated on ensuring the special instructions th	at	
	Findings include:			accompany the medication order in computer system matches the physorder.	n the	
	(LPN)-A was observed to R11. LPN-A adm milligrams (mg), as (steroid medication heart failure), Cervi Clopidogrel 75 mg (25 mg (treats hyper (pain medication). R11 was seated at	a.m. licensed practical nurse ved to administer medications inistered Azathioprine 50 pirin 81 mg, Budesonide 3 mg), Carvedilol 3.125 mg (treats te Senior tablet (vitamin), (inhibits blood clots), Losartan tension), and Tramadol 50 mg At the time of administration, the dining room table drinking for breakfast to be served.		DON or designee will conduct rand audits of medication orders 3 x wee 2 weeks, 2 x weekly for 2 weeks, th weekly for 2 weeks, then monthly thereafter. Audit results will be brought to the committee for review and further recommendations.	ekly for 1en	
	directed staff to give and one half tablets "Special instruction	ers, print date 9/15/16, e Azathioprine 50 mg - two a. The order also included s" for this medication h read "to be given after				
	had given the Azath	a.m. LPN-A confirmed she nioprine on 9/14/16, at 7:15 ating his meal. LPN-A				

If continuation sheet Page 59 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	ED: 10/19/2016 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D	O. 0938-0391 ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245542	B. WING	i		o	9/15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		-	12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 332	confirmed the mediafter meals. LPN-A directive to give after card. On 9/14/16, at 11:3 administer medicati administer medicati administer medicati administer de Potas tablets (potassium f (diuretic) 20 mg. R2 the time of administ R20's physician ord directed staff to give two tablets by mout order also included directed staff to give two tablets by mout order also included directed staff to give indicated to give wit Potassium Chloride with food. LPN-B st directive when she that R20's medication (MAR) because the medication was to b stated she would not the discrepancy. On 9/14/16, at 12:1 confirmed she expension	ication should have been given stated she did not see the er meals on the medication 0 a.m. LPN-B was observed to ions to R20. LPN-A ssium Chloride 10 mEq two replacement), and Furosemide 20 was sitting on her bed at	F	332			

If continuation sheet Page 60 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING			09 / ⁻	15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 332 F 334 SS=D	when a medication with food it should b The facility policy, M amended 4/6/15, di medication label ag and to check the M verify resident medi 483.25(n) INFLUEN IMMUNIZATIONS The facility must de that ensure that (i) Before offering th each resident, or th representative rece benefits and potent immunization; (ii) Each resident is	was to be given after meals or be given at the correct time. Medication Administration rected staff to check the painst the MAR for accuracy, AR, note stop or hold orders, ication, dose, time and route. NZA AND PNEUMOCOCCAL evelop policies and procedures the influenza immunization,		332	DEFICIENCY)		10/21/16
	annually, unless the contraindicated or the immunized during the (iii) The resident or representative has immunization; and (iv) The resident's in documentation that following: (A) That the reside representative was the benefits and po- immunization; and (B) That the reside	e immunization is medically he resident has already been his time period; the resident's legal the opportunity to refuse medical record includes indicates, at a minimum, the ent or resident's legal provided education regarding tential side effects of influenza ent either received the tion or did not receive the tion due to medical					

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 61 of 65

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES					: 10/19/2016 APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES	1			<u>OMB NO</u>	. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245542	B. WING			09/	/15/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 334	Continued From pa	-	F:	334			
	that ensure that (i) Before offering th	evelop policies and procedures					
	legal representative	resident, or the resident's e receives education regarding tential side effects of the					
		offered a pneumococcal ss the immunization is					
	medically contraind already been immu	licated or the resident has nized;					
	immunization; and	the opportunity to refuse					
	documentation that following:	nedical record includes indicated, at a minimum, the					
	representative was	ent or resident's legal provided education regarding tential side effects of					
	pneumococcal imm (B) That the reside						
	the pneumococcal i contraindication or i	immunization due to medical refusal.					
	and practitioner rec	e, based on an assessment commendation, a second nunization may be given after 5					
	years following the immunization, unles	first pneumococcal ss medically contraindicated or					
	refuses the second	resident's legal representative immunization.					
	This REQUIREMEN	NT is not met as evidenced					

If continuation sheet Page 62 of 65

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 245542 **B** WING 09/15/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 912 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER LITTLEFORK, MN 56653 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PRÉFIX** PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 334 Continued From page 62 F 334 Based on interview and document review, the KHS goal is to offer and provide facility failed to ensure 3 of 5 residents pneumococcal vaccines as recommended (R20,R22,R37) were offered and/or received by the updated Center for Disease Control pneumococcal vaccinations as recommended by (CDC) guidelines. Centers for Disease Control (CDC). DON reviewed all residents regarding the type of pneumococcal vaccine the Findings include: residents have had in the past to determine which type of pneumococcal The CDC has a "Pneumococcal Vaccination vaccine is due. Timing for Adults" algorithm dated 11/30/2015. Residents will be offered and provided the The pneumococcal conjugate vaccine (PCV13) appropriate pneumococcal vaccine per protects against 13 types of pneumococcal their choice. bacteria. PCV13 is recommended for all adults 65 Audits of new admissions will be years or older. The pneumococcal polysaccharide conducted by the DON or designee to vaccine (PPSV23) protects 23 types of determine the appropriate pneumococcal pneumococcal bacteria. It is recommended for all vaccine was offered and provided. adults 65 years or older. PPSV23 is also Audit results will be brought to the QAPI recommended for adults 19-64 years old who committee for review and further smoke cigarettes or who have asthma. recommendations. R20 was admitted to the facility on 11/22/15. R20's immunization record lacked documentation R20 received or was offered the PPV23 or the PCV13 immunizations. R22 was admitted to the facility on 4/16/12. R22's facility immunization record lacked documentation of historical Pneumovax immunizations. The director of nursing (DON) reported R22 received a Pneumovax immunization on 9/21/08 according to the Minnesota Immunization Information site (MICC, internet website data base where Minnesotans immunizations records can be accessed.) the website did not reflect which Pneumovax had been administered. R20's facility record lacked documentation R22 received or was offered the PPV23 or the PCV13 immunizations.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 63 of 65

CENTER STATEMENT AND PLAN C NAME OF R	RS FOR MEDICARE TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		A. BUILD B. WING	S ⁻	OI .E CONSTRUCTION 	FORM / MB NO. (X3) DATE COMI 09/1	10/19/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391 E SURVEY PLETED 15/2016
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 334	R37 was admitted t R37's facility immur documentation of h immunizations. The PPV23 on 11/7/06 a record lacked docu was offered the PC During an interview DON indicated she the facility in April o the Pneumococcal by CDC. The DON immunization recor- she needed to refer Immunization Inforr of the dates of the r DON stated she ha immunizations sche was working on a p Facility policy Immu included the followin offered vaccinations Disease Control (C physicians orders," history will be docur immunization recor- individually. The recor- chart. Unknown vac reviewed with the a "Pneumococcal vac resident according f recommendations f the facility: For adul not received a pneu Pneumococcal Con- Prevnar, first. After	to the facility on 5/19/2014. nization record lacked istorical Pneumovax a DON reported R37 received according the MIIC. The mentation R37 received or 2013. To on 9/15/16, at 12:45 p.m. the had started her position with f this year and was aware of vaccination recommendations I explained the facility ds were not up to date, and rence the Minnesota mation in order to obtain some residents' immunizations. The id identified the pneumococcal edules were not up to date and lan for correction. unization Policy with no date ng; "all residents will be s based on the Centers for DC) recommendations and "The resident's immunization mented and maintained on the d for each resident cord will be kept in the resident cord will be kept in the resident cord will be kept in the resident cord will be offered to each	F3	134			

If continuation sheet Page 64 of 65

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245542	B. WING	i		0 9/ [.]	15/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			12 MAIN STREET ITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 334	Continued From pa Polysaccharide Vac	-	F3	334			

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 65 of 65

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	F5542026		E SURVEY
ND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDIN	G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		
		245542	B. WING			13/2016
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 912 MAIN STREET		
ITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER		LITTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	K 00	0		
	FIRE SAFETY					
	ALLEGATION OF O DEPARTMENT'S A SIGNATURE AT TH	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE ACCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST IS-2567 WILL BE USED AS F COMPLIANCE.				
	ONSITE REVISIT CONDUCTED TO SUBSTANTIAL CO REGULATIONS H	OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT OMPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN VITH YOUR VERIFICATION.				
	Minnesota Departr Fire Marshal Divisi Littlefork Medical C substantial complia participation in Me Subpart 483.70(a) 2000 edition of Na Association (NFPA	Survey was conducted by the nent of Public Safety, State on. At the time of this survey, Center C & NC was found not in ance with the requirements for dicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, , Life Safety from Fire, and the tional Fire Protection A) Standard 101, Life Safety ter 19 Existing Health Care.				
	DEFICIENCIES (K	DR THE FIRE SAFETY (TAGS) TO:		EPC	C	
	STATE FIRE MAR	STREET, SUITE 145				I

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORMA	10/12/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION 1 - Main Building 01	(X3) DATE	
		245542	B, WING			09/1	3/2016
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLEF	ORK MEDICAL CENT	ER			2 MAIN STREET TTLEFORK, MN 56653		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Continued From pa	age 1	ĸ	000			
	By e-mail to both: Marian.Whitney@s and Angela.Kappenma						
	THE PLAN OF CO	RRECTION FOR EACH					
	1. A description of to correct the defic	what has been, or will be, done iency.					
	2. The actual, or p	roposed, completion date.					
	responsible for cor	or title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency					
	at 2 different times was constructed to is 1-story without construction. In 19 construction to the Type II(000) constr into 3 smoke zone	Center C & NC was constructed a. In 1978 the original building b the east of the 1964 hospital, a basement and is Type II (000) 92 1-story additions were north and east wings and are ruction. The facility is divided s by 30 minute fire barriers and e old hospital building with a					
	automatic fire sprin accordance with N Installation of Sprin The facility has a f detection in all slee corridor smoke ba	otected with a complete nkler system installed in IFPA 13 Standard for the nkler Systems 1999 edition. ire alarm system with smoke eping rooms, at the cross rrier doors and in common accordance with NFPA 72 "The					

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 4

(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa National Fire Alarm	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	B. WING	STI 912 LIT	1 - MAIN BUILDING 01 09/ REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 2 MAIN STREET 1 TTLEFORK, MN 56653 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	IPLETED 13/2016
SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa National Fire Alarm	ER ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI	STI 91: LIT	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 MAIN STREET TTLEFORK, MN 56653 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5)
SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa National Fire Alarm	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI	91: LIT X	2 MAIN STREET TTLEFORK, MN 56653 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5)
SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa National Fire Alarm	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI	LI x	TTLEFORK, MN 56653 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5)
(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa National Fire Alarm	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5)
National Fire Alarm	age 2			CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETIC
The facility has a capacity of 45 beds and had a census of 44 at the time of the survey. The facility was surveyed as one building. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is NOT MET. NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD A fire alarm system required for life safety shall be, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 70 National Electric Code and NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm Code and records kept readily available. The system shall have an approved maintenance and testing program complying with applicable requirement of NFPA 70 and 72. 9.6.1.4, 9.6.1.7,		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		10/21/10	
facility failed to insi system in accordar 2000 NFPA 101, S 19.3.6.3.3, and 9.6 Sections 7.1. The adversely affect th	tall and maintain the fire alarm nce with the requirements of ections 19.3.4., 19.3.6.3.2, as well as 1999 NFPA 72, se deficient practices could e functioning of the fire alarm			maintenance testing is documented as required and verify tests with the digital alarm communicator transmitter (DACT). The maintenance staff responsible for fire alarm testing and verification were educated on the process and its	•
emergency actions affecting 44 of 44	s for the facility thus negatively residents as well as an			Maintenance staff have developed a checklist form that identifies each step in	5
	Fire Code 2007 ed The facility has a c census of 44 at the The facility was sur The requirement a NOT MET. NFPA 101 LIFE SA A fire alarm system be, tested, and ma NFPA 70 National National Fire Alarm available. The syst maintenance and t applicable requirer 9.6.1.4, 9.6.1.7, This STANDARD Based on observa facility failed to insi system in accordat 2000 NFPA 101, S 19.3.6.3.3, and 9.6 Sections 7.1. The adversely affect th system that could emergency actions affecting 44 of 44 fu	Fire Code 2007 edition. The facility has a capacity of 45 beds and had a census of 44 at the time of the survey. The facility was surveyed as one building. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is NOT MET. NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD A fire alarm system required for life safety shall be, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 70 National Electric Code and NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm Code and records kept readily available. The system shall have an approved maintenance and testing program complying with applicable requirement of NFPA 70 and 72. 9.6.1.4, 9.6.1.7, This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to install and maintain the fire alarm system in accordance with the requirements of 2000 NFPA 101, Sections 19.3.4., 19.3.6.3.2, 19.3.6.3.3, and 9.6, as well as 1999 NFPA 72, Sections 7.1. These deficient practices could adversely affect the functioning of the fire alarm system that could delay the timely notification and emergency actions for the facility thus negatively affecting 44 of 44 residents as well as an undetermined number of staff, and visitors to the facility.	Fire Code 2007 edition. The facility has a capacity of 45 beds and had a census of 44 at the time of the survey. The facility was surveyed as one building. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is NOT MET. NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K of A fire alarm system required for life safety shall be, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 70 National Electric Code and NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm Code and records kept readily available. The system shall have an approved maintenance and testing program complying with applicable requirement of NFPA 70 and 72. 9.6.1.4, 9.6.1.7, This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to install and maintain the fire alarm system in accordance with the requirements of 2000 NFPA 101, Sections 19.3.4., 19.3.6.3.2, 19.3.6.3.3, and 9.6, as well as 1999 NFPA 72, Sections 7.1. These deficient practices could adversely affect the functioning of the fire alarm system that could delay the timely notification and emergency actions for the facility thus negatively affecting 44 of 44 residents as well as an undetermined number of staff, and visitors to the facility.	Fire Code 2007 edition. The facility has a capacity of 45 beds and had a census of 44 at the time of the survey. The facility was surveyed as one building. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is NOT MET. NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 052 A fire alarm system required for life safety shall be, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 70 National Electric Code and NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm Code and records kept readily available. The system shall have an approved maintenance and testing program complying with applicable requirement of NFPA 70 and 72. 9.6.1.4, 9.6.1.7, This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to install and maintain the fire alarm system in accordance with the requirements of 2000 NFPA 101, Sections 19.3.4., 19.3.6.3.2, 19.3.6.3.3, and 9.6, as well as 1999 NFPA 72, Sections 7.1. These deficient practices could adversely affect the functioning of the fire alarm system that could delay the timely notification and emergency actions for the facility thus negatively affecting 44 of 44 residents as well as an undetermined number of staff, and visitors to the facility.	Fire Code 2007 edition.The facility has a capacity of 45 beds and had a census of 44 at the time of the survey.The facility was surveyed as one building.The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is NOT MET.NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARDK 052A fire alarm system required for life safety shall be, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 70 National Electric Code and NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm Code and records kept readily available. The system shall have an approved maintenance and testing program complying with applicable requirement of NFPA 70 and 72. 9.6.1.4, 9.6.1.7, This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to install and maintain the fire alarm system in accordance with the requirements of 2000 NFPA 101, Sections 19.3.4., 19.3.6.3.2, 19.3.6.3.3, and 9.6, as well as 1990 NFPA 72, Sections 7.1. These deficient practices could adversely affect the functioning of the fire alarm system that could delay the timely notification and emergency actions for the facility fusu negatively affecting 44 of 44 residents as well as an undetermined number of staff, and visitors to the facility.KHS goal is to ensure that all fire alarm system is alarm testing and verification were educated on the process and its importance. Maintenance staff have developed a checklist will be reviewed and signed by the administrator each

Facility ID: 00324

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 4

OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A BUILDING	01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	COMPLETED		
	245542			09/13/2016		
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1M					
TLEFORK MEDICAL CENTER			LITTLEFORK, MN 56653			
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)			
On facility tour betw on 09/13/2016, dur alarm maintenance last 12 months and Maintenance Supe facility failed to doo monthly tests of the transmitter (DACT) This deficient cond	ween 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. ring a review of all available fire e/testing documentation for the d an interview with the rvisor, it was revealed that the cument and/or verify 1 of 12 e digital alarm communicator).	K 052		ΑPI		
	SUMMARY ST/ (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I Continued From pa On facility tour betv on 09/13/2016, dur alarm maintenance last 12 months and Maintenance Supe facility failed to doo monthly tests of the transmitter (DACT)	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245542B. WINGRR MEDICAL CENTERSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)Continued From page 3K 052On facility tour between 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. on 09/13/2016, during a review of all available fire alarm maintenance/testing documentation for the last 12 months and an interview with the Maintenance Supervisor, it was revealed that the facility failed to document and/or verify 1 of 12 monthly tests of the digital alarm communicator transmitter (DACT).This deficient condition was verified by a	245542 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 92 MAIN STREET LITTLEFORK, MN 56653 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 3 On facility tour between 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. on 09/13/2016, during a review of all available fire alarm maintenance/testing documentation for the last 12 months and an interview with the Maintenance Supervisor, it was revealed that the facility failed to document and/or verify 1 of 12 monthly tests of the digital alarm communicator transmitter (DACT). K 052 This deficient condition was verified by a		